

08-4873-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ELIOT I. BERNSTEIN, individually, P. STEPHEN LAMONT, on behalf of
SHAREHOLDERS OF IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC., IVIEWIT
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., UVIEW.COM, INC., IVIEWIT.COM, INC., I.C.,
INC., IVIEWIT.COM LLC, IVIEWIT LLC, IVIEWIT CORPORATION,
IVIEWIT, INC., and PATENT INTEREST HOLDERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

APPELLATE DIVISION FIRST DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENTAL
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE, THOMAS J. CAHILL, in his official and
individual capacity,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE RAYMOND A. JOAO

FRIED & EPSTEIN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Raymond A. Joao
Empire State Building
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7612
New York, New York 10118
(212) 268-7111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues..... 2

Summary of Alleged Facts Pertaining to Joao..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

POINT I..... 4

THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS PROPERLY
DISMISSED FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH CIVIL
RULE 8(A)(2).

POINT II 6

THE FOUR FEDERAL QUESTION CLAIMS AGAINST
JOAO WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED AS FAILING TO
STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE
GRANTED.

POINT III 10

EACH OF THE EIGHT STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST
JOAO WAS CORRECTLY DISMISSED.

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	10
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions, Ltd.</i> , No. 01 CV 11502 (GBD), 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	6
<i>Azzielli v. Cohen Law Offices</i> , 21 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	7
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	7
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	9
<i>Hoatson v. New York Archdiocese</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10467 (PAC), 2007 WL 431098 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2007)	9
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Jones v. National Communication and Surveillance Networks</i> , 409 F. Supp.2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda (New York) Ltd.</i> , 209 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>amended by</i> 229 F.3d 424 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	6
<i>Prezzi v. Schelter</i> , 469 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1972)	5

<i>S.Q.K.F.C. Inc. v. Bell Alt. TriCon Leasing Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Solomon v. H.P. Action Center</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10352 (JSR), 1999 WL 1051092 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1999)	5

Statutes	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	9
CPLR 213(1).....	11
CPLR 213(2).....	10
CPLR 213(8).....	11
CPLR 214(4).....	10, 11
CPLR 214(6).....	10
Rules	Page
Rule 8 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4, 5, 6
Rule 9 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	11
Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	2
